Files: S700A S705.1 ULC G5.2 CCF7



January 26, 2015

STANDARDS BULLETIN 2015-01

Third Edition CAN/ULC-S705.1-15

STANDARD FOR THERMAL INSULATION - SPRAY APPLIED RIGID POLYURETHANE FOAM, MEDIUM DENSITY - MATERIAL SPECIFICATION

ULC Standards is pleased to announce the publication of the Third Edition of CAN/ULC-S705.1, Standard for Thermal Insulation - Spray Applied Rigid Polyurethane Foam, Medium Density - Material Specification. This National Standard of Canada was approved by the ULC Standards Committee on Thermal Insulation Materials and Systems, and is published under the date of January 2015.

This Standard provides the physical property requirements and test methods to determine the material properties for medium density closed cell spray-applied rigid polyurethane foam, used for thermal insulation or for other purposes in building and non-building applications in both site-built construction and prefabrication (manufacturing) facilities.

Standard CAN/ULC-S705.2 includes mandatory requirements for the installation of the material as well as the requirements of contractors and the qualification of installers.

The test methods listed in this Standard are used to determine the values for the physical properties. These physical property values are intended for use in specifications, product evaluations and quality control. They are not intended to predict end-use product performance under all conditions.

This edition includes extensive revision to the Terminology, Requirements and Testing Sections, as well as new requirements on how suppliers identify their installed products.

CAN/ULC-S705.1 is currently referenced in the National Building Code of Canada and many other Codes and Regulations.

This Third Edition Standard can be ordered for \$240.00 (hard copy) or \$210.00 (PDF) through our website at www.ulc.ca by selecting *ULC Standards*. Once at the *ULC Standards* page, select *Sales of ULC Standards Materials*.

Should you require additional information, please contact John Wade at (613) 368-4426 or by email at address: <u>John.Wade@ul.com</u>

Yours truly, ULC Standards

& Rae Lubmage

G. Rae Dulmage Director, Standards Department